

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES LEE BURTON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATT D. SCHULZ
Counsel of Record
SUPREME COURT BAR #306494
ANNE. E. BORELLI
CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE MIDDLE
DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 S. COURT STREET
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104
(334) 834-2099
matt_schulz@fd.org

August 31, 2018

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

 I. This Court should grant certiorari because the Alabama Courts’ continuing
affirmance of Alabama’s capital sentencing scheme, in which the trial court makes
the factual findings—including whether the aggravating factors outweigh the
mitigating factors after a jury is advised that its determination is a mere
“recommendation”—is in direct conflict with both *Hurst* and *Caldwell* and with
decisions of the Delaware and Florida Supreme Courts..... 11

 A. This Court should grant certiorari in order to halt the Alabama Courts’
continued contravention of this Court’s commands in *Hurst*..... 12

 B. This Court should also grant certiorari to resolve the conflict with decisions
of the Delaware and Florida Supreme Courts, resulting in vastly different
applications of *Hurst*. 18

 II. This Court should grant certiorari in order to resolve the question of *Hurst*’s
retroactivity to those sentenced to death under an unconstitutional sentencing
scheme..... 19

 III. This Court should grant certiorari because the Alabama Courts’ denial of
relief on Mr. Burton’s Eighth Amendment claim contravenes this Court’s
recognition that only the most culpable offenders may constitutionally be sentenced
to death and that entire classes of defendants may be categorically ineligible for the
death penalty under evolving standards of decency. 24

CONCLUSION..... 34

APPENDICES

VOLUME I

Pet. App. A: Alabama Supreme Court judgment denying Mr. Burton's petition for a writ of certiorari to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals, dated April 20, 2018.

Pet. App. B: Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals decision affirming the circuit court's dismissal of Mr. Burton's petition, date February 2, 2018 (last reasoned state court decision).

Pet. App. C: Letter from Clerk of United States Supreme Court noting Justice Thomas's order granting Mr. Burton's application for an extension of time.

Pet. App. D: Mr. Burton's state court petition for post-conviction relief, dated January 11, 2017.

VOLUME II

Pet. App. E: Mr. Burton's brief on appeal to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals.

Pet. App. F: Mr. Burton's petition to the Alabama Supreme Court for a writ of certiorari to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals.

Pet. App. G: Attachments A, B, C and D to the R. 32 Petition (affidavits from three jurors, and a letter from Mr. Burton apologizing to Mr. Battle's family).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	13
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	i, 12, 13, 15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	24, 25, 26, 33
<i>Burton v. State</i> , No. 16-0812 (Ala. Crim. App. Feb. 2, 2018)	11, 19
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	passim
<i>DeBruce v. Comm’r</i> , 758 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	13, 16
<i>Ex parte Wood</i> , 498 S.W. 3d 926 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	25
<i>Ford v. Strickland</i> , 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	26, 33
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	26, 33
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 1092, (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).....	5, 6
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 244 So. 3d 998 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017)	21
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 128 S. Ct. 829 (2018).....	18
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	23
<i>People v. Henne</i> , 293 N.E.2d 172 (Ill. App. Ct. 1973)	30
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016)	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	19, 21

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	i, 13, 21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	24, 26, 33
<i>State v. Buck</i> , 361 S.E.2d 470 (W. Va.1987)	30
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 63 So. 3d 707 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	20
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ala. Code § 13A-2-23 (1975)	4
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(b) (1975).....	5, 6
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(c) (1975)	6
Ala. Code § 13A-5-45(e) (1975)	22
Ala. Code § 13A-5-45(f) (1975).....	14
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(e) (1975)	13, 22
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(d) (1975).....	15
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(e) (1975)	15, 22
Ala. Code § 13A-5-48 (1975)	13, 14
Ala. Code § 13A-6-2(a)(1) (1975)	5, 6

Other Authorities

Br. of the States of Ala., Del., Ok., Tx, Ut. and Va. as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) (No. 03-633), 2004 WL 865268 (Apr. 20, 2004)	29
Brenda Goodman, <i>Prosecutor Who Opposed a Death Sentence is Rebuked</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 15, 2007.	33
Press Release, Office of the Governor, Governor McAuliffe Commutes Sentence of Ivan Teleguz to Life Imprisonment, (Apr. 20, 2017).....	27

Ralph Blumenthal, *Governor Commutes Sentence in Texas*, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 31, 2007.
..... 27

Robert Barnes, *Rick Perry holds the record on executions*, WASH. POST, Aug. 23, 2011
..... 27

Rules

SUP. CT. R. 10 11, 20, 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2, 13

U.S. Const. amend. VIII passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2, 33
